The counties spend millions of dollars a year caring for class members 

during periods of time where that responsibility lies with DSHS.  (See Dkt. No. 218.) 

21.  Since January 2014, when DSHS recordkeeping on this issue began, DSHS has 

failed to comply with four hundred and seven (407) orders to provide forensic competency 

services as ordered by the judges of Washington state.  Sanctions for failure to comply totaled 

approximately $1.5 million as of the date of the contempt proceeding, and $132,000 in fines had 

been paid.